ACT 126

An Act Providing for the Development of Tuna Netting Techniques in Waters of the Hawaiian Area.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$45,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary to be expended for the purpose of developing tuna netting techniques in waters of the Hawaiian area.

SECTION 2. The sum hereby appropriated shall be made available and shall be expended under the direction and control of the department of agriculture and conservation. The department may contract the services of commercial fishermen, governmental agencies or any other parties. The proceeds which may be realized from the sale of fish caught during the netting operations shall be deposited into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 22, 1961.) S.B. 387.